

No. 08-1026

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Fred W. Phelps, Sr., et. al,

Appellants-Defendants,

vs.

Albert Snyder,

Appellee-Plaintiff.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR
THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION**

SUPPORTING THE APPELLANT'S REQUEST FOR REVERSAL

**J. Joshua Wheeler
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
The Protection of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
434-295-4784**

June 18, 2008

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CONSENT TO FILE AS AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF FACTS AND CASE HISTORY 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. SEVERAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS
ALLOCATE CRITICAL TASKS BETWEEN JUDGE AND JURY IN
WAYS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S AND THE
SUPREME COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE 6

A. Whether speech is protected under the First Amendment is a matter
of law for the court, not the jury, to decide. 7

B. The Court’s Instruction No. 21 fails to recognize the broad nature
of First Amendment protection. 9

II. A DE NOVO REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW REVEALS A
NUMBER OF REVERSIBLE ERRORS IN THE JURY’S FINDINGS
OF LIABILITY FOR UNREASONABLE INTRUSION UPON
SECLUSION AND INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL
DISTRESS, AND BY EXTENSION CIVIL CONSPIRACY TO
COMMIT THOSE TORTS 13

A. Neither the funeral protest nor the posting of the “Epic” constituted
an unreasonable intrusion upon seclusion. 15

i. The jury was erroneously allowed to consider the funeral
protest and the website posting as evidence of a single claim
of unreasonable intrusion upon seclusion 17

ii.	The funeral protest cannot reasonably be considered an intrusion upon seclusion	19
iii.	Finding that the funeral protest constituted an unreasonable intrusion upon seclusion has chilling implications for freedom of speech	23
iv.	The website posting of the “Epic” cannot reasonably be considered an intrusion upon seclusion	25
B.	<u>It was reversible error to find that the Phelps’ expression constituted intentional infliction of emotional distress</u>	27
III.	A REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW WOULD NOT RENDER SOCIETY POWERLESS TO PROTECT THE INTEGRITY AND SANCTITY OF MILITARY FUNERALS.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barnhart v Paisano Publ'ns, LLC</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 590 (D. Md. 2006)	20
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	16, 17
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	6, 8, 13
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9
<i>Cohen. v. Cowles Media</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	29
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7
<i>Cox Broadcasting Co. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	16, 17
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U. S. 726 (1978)	9
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Furman v. Sheppard</i> , 130 Md. App. 67, 744 A.2d 583 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000)	20
<i>Hollander et al. v. Lubow</i> , 277 MD. 47, 351 A.2d 421 (Md. 1975)	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	8, 9, 14

<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. American Nazi Party</i> , 260 F. Supp. 452 (N.D. Ill. 1966)	31
<i>Klipa v. Bd. of Educ. of A.A. County</i> , 54 Md. App. 644, 460 A.2d 601 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1983)	20
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	31
<i>Mitchell v. Baltimore Sun Co.</i> , 164 Md. App. 497, 883 A.2d 1008 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005)	17, 28
<i>Nat’l Socialist White People’s Party v. Ringers</i> , 473 F.2d 1010 (4th Cir. 1972) ..	3, 13
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14
<i>Pemberton v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 66 Md. App. 133, 502 A.2d 1101 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986)	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	11
<i>Police Department v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Purtell v. Mason</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 10360 (7th Cir. May 14, 2008).....	9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Seemuller v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 878 F.2d 1578 (4th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Showler v. Harper’s Magazine Found.</i> , 222 Fed. Appx. 755 (10 th Cir. 2007)....	21
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	16, 17

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 567 (D. Md. 2008).....	passim
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4, 14
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	14
<i>Trundle v. Homeside Lending, Inc.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D. Md. 2001).....	20
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting, Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	29
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	passim
Other:	
Appendix, Vol. XII	7, 15, 27
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (9 th ed. 1983)	22
